

RESOLUTION NO. 20-2007

Offered by All of Council

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF BIDS FOR LIMESTONE, ASPHALT, ASPHALT SEALANT AND DRAINAGE PIPE AND RELATED MATERIALS FOR THE 2007 CONSTRUCTION SEASON AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, pursuant to authorization, the Service Director has advertise for bids for limestone, asphalt, asphalt sealant and drainage pipe and related materials for the 2007 construction season.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Richfield, Summit County, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That the bids of Acme Company for limestone, The Shelly Company, dba Allied Corp. for asphalt, D.J.L. Material and Supply, Inc. for asphalt sealant and Discount Drainage, Inc. for drainage pipe and related materials, being the lowest and best bids, be, and the same hereby are, accepted, all in accordance with the memorandum prepared by the Service Director attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein fully as if by reference.

SECTION 2. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety and welfare and for the further reason that it is immediately necessary in order to be effective for the spring/summer construction season; wherefore, provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of Council elected or appointed, it shall take effect immediately upon its passage and execution by the Mayor; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED: 4/3/07

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
President of Council

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

Dated: 4/3/07

ATTEST:  
  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk of Council

Exhibit "A"

Bid Form - Drainage Pipe and Related Materials  
Bid Tabulation.

3/26/2007 2:00 PM

Item Description	Est. Quantity	Ferguson		Marlboro		Discount Drainage		Victory White		HD Waterworks	
		Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost
<b>Drainage Pipe</b>											
4-inch 30/34	200	\$1.10	\$220.00	\$7.25	\$1,450.00	0.79	\$158.00	No Bid		\$0.77	\$154.00
6-inch 30/34	200	\$2.40	\$480.00	\$16.00	\$3,200.00	\$1.65	\$330.00	No Bid		\$1.64	\$328.00
8-inch 30/34	100	\$3.85	\$385.00	\$28.00	\$2,800.00	3.05	\$305.00	No Bid		\$2.96	\$296.00
4-inch #40	50	\$3.20	\$160.00	\$14.50	\$725.00	1.71	\$95.50	No Bid		\$1.46	\$73.00
6-inch #40	50	\$5.50	\$275.00	\$25.85	\$1,292.50	3.08	\$154.00	No Bid		\$2.58	\$129.00
8-inch #40	50	\$10.40	\$520.00	XXX		\$5.05	\$252.50	No Bid		\$4.72	\$236.00
<b>Repair Coupler with Stop</b>											
4-inch 30/34	50	\$1.15	\$57.50	\$1.05	\$52.50	\$0.92	\$46.00	No Bid		\$5.52	\$276.00
6-inch 30/34	50	\$4.35	\$217.50	\$3.70	\$185.00	\$3.35	\$167.50	No Bid		\$11.04	\$552.00
8-inch 30/34	50	\$14.50	\$725.00	\$14.05	\$702.50	\$17.42	\$871.00	No Bid		\$18.72	\$936.00
4-inch #40	10	\$2.30	\$23.00	\$2.55	\$25.50	\$1.77	\$17.70	No Bid		\$2.32	\$23.20
6-inch #40	10	\$13.60	\$136.00	\$8.30	\$83.00	\$5.75	\$57.50	No Bid		\$7.53	\$75.30
8-inch #40	10	\$20.20	\$202.00	XXX		\$14.00	\$140.00	No Bid		\$14.35	\$143.50
<b>22-degrees curve</b>											
4-inch 30/34	50	\$1.95	\$97.50	\$1.75	\$87.50	\$1.55	\$77.50	No Bid		\$4.46	\$223.00
6-inch 30/34	50	\$8.30	\$415.00	\$7.35	\$367.50	\$5.59	\$279.50	No Bid		\$8.80	\$440.00
8-inch 30/34	50	\$22.20	\$1,110.00	\$23.21	\$1,160.50	\$23.83	\$1,191.50	No Bid		\$25.62	\$1,281.00
4-inch #40	5	\$5.35	\$26.75	\$4.30	\$21.50	\$2.99	\$14.95	No Bid		\$3.92	\$19.60
6-inch #40	5	\$23.45	\$117.25	\$25.10	\$125.50	\$17.85	\$89.25	No Bid		\$22.78	\$113.90
<b>45-degrees curve</b>											
4-inch 30/34	50	\$1.75	\$87.50	\$1.50	\$75.00	\$1.05	\$52.50	No Bid		\$4.47	\$223.50
6-inch 30/34	50	\$6.85	\$342.50	\$6.00	\$300.00	\$5.12	\$256.00	No Bid		\$9.07	\$453.50
8-inch 30/34	50	\$16.95	\$847.50	\$20.07	\$1,003.50	\$23.60	\$1,180.00	No Bid		\$25.38	\$1,269.00
4-inch #40	5	\$4.35	\$21.75	\$4.50	\$22.50	\$3.10	\$15.50	No Bid		\$5.60	\$28.00
6-inch #40	5	\$16.00	\$80.00	\$19.00	\$95.00	\$13.06	\$65.30	No Bid		\$23.59	\$117.95

Exhibit "A"

Bid Form - Drainage Pipe and Related Materials

Bid Tabulation

Item Description	Est. Quantity	Ferguson		Marlboro *		Discount Drainage **		Victory White		HD Waterworks	
		Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost
<b>Flex to Rigid Adaptor</b>											
4-inch	75	\$13.35	\$1,001.25	\$11.00	\$825.00	\$0.98	\$73.50	No Bid		\$5.01	\$375.75
6-inch	75	\$18.70	\$1,402.50	\$15.40	\$1,155.00	\$2.74	\$205.50	No Bid		\$12.03	\$902.25
8-inch	75	\$22.70	\$1,702.50	\$18.70	\$1,402.50	XXX		No Bid		\$16.05	\$1,203.75
<b>End Caps</b>											
4-inch 30/34	100	\$1.05	\$105.00	\$0.90	\$90.00	\$0.73	\$73.00	No Bid		\$2.88	\$288.00
6-inch 30/34	100	\$3.70	\$370.00	\$3.25	\$325.00	\$3.11	\$311.00	No Bid		\$5.40	\$540.00
8-inch 30/34	100	\$12.40	\$1,240.00	\$12.95	\$1,295.00	\$13.59	\$1,359.00	No Bid		\$14.59	\$1,459.00
4-inch #40	5	\$4.20	\$21.00	\$5.30	\$26.50	\$3.65	\$18.25	No Bid		\$6.59	\$32.95
6-inch #40	5	\$10.05	\$50.25	\$13.35	\$66.75	\$8.70	\$43.50	No Bid		\$16.59	\$82.95
<b>Tees</b>											
4-inch 30/34	100	\$2.40	\$240.00	\$2.20	\$220.00	\$2.49	\$249.00	No Bid		\$7.24	\$724.00
6-inch 30/34	100	\$9.50	\$950.00	\$8.35	\$835.00	\$7.45	\$745.00	No Bid		\$15.51	\$1,551.00
8-inch 30/34	100	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$41.77	\$4,177.00	\$34.78	\$3,478.00	No Bid		\$34.18	\$3,418.00
4-inch #40	5	\$8.95	\$44.75	\$7.65	\$38.25	\$5.29	\$26.45	No Bid		\$9.53	\$47.65
6-inch #40	5	\$28.00	\$140.00	\$33.45	\$167.25	\$23.05	\$115.25	No Bid		\$25.98	\$129.90
12 x 12 clay tees	60	\$127.15	\$7,629.00	XXX		\$99.90	\$5,994.00	No Bid		XXX	
<b>Plastic to Clay Fernco</b>											
4-inch 30/34	50	\$4.30	\$215.00	\$4.90	\$245.00	\$3.19	\$159.50	No Bid		\$3.40	\$170.00
6-inch 30/34	50	\$9.25	\$462.50	\$10.50	\$525.00	\$6.75	\$337.50	No Bid		\$7.27	\$363.50
8-inch 30/34	50	\$14.20	\$710.00	\$16.15	\$807.50	\$10.40	\$520.00	No Bid		\$11.19	\$559.50
<b>Plastic to Plastic Fernco</b>											
4-inch 30/34	25	\$4.30	\$107.50	\$4.90	\$122.50	\$3.19	\$79.75	No Bid		\$3.40	\$85.00
6-inch 30/34	25	\$9.25	\$231.25	\$10.50	\$262.50	\$6.75	\$168.75	No Bid		\$7.27	\$181.75
8-inch 30/34	25	\$14.20	\$355.00	\$16.15	\$403.75	\$10.40	\$260.00	No Bid		\$11.19	\$279.75
4-inch #40	5	\$4.30	\$21.50	\$4.90	\$24.50	\$3.19	\$15.95	No Bid		\$3.40	\$17.00
6-inch #40	5	\$9.25	\$46.25	\$10.50	\$52.50	\$6.75	\$33.75	No Bid		\$7.27	\$36.35

Exhibit "A"

Bid Form - Drainage Pipe and Related Materials

Bid Tabulation

Item Description	Est. Quantity	Ferguson		Marlboro		Discount Drainage **		Victory White		HD Waterworks	
		Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost	Unit Price	Total Cost
<b>Flex Snap Collars</b>											
4-inch	50	\$0.90	\$45.00	\$0.73	\$36.50	\$0.95	\$47.50	\$0.91	\$45.50	\$0.90	\$45.00
6-inch	50	\$2.20	\$110.00	\$1.82	\$91.00	\$2.25	\$112.50	\$2.10	\$105.00	\$2.13	\$106.50
8-inch	50	\$3.40	\$170.00	\$2.77	\$138.50	\$2.85	\$142.50	\$2.70	\$135.00	\$2.71	\$135.50
<b>Plastic to Plastic repair Coupler with Stops</b>											
4-inch #40	5	\$3.45	\$17.25	\$2.55	\$12.75	\$1.77	\$8.85	No Bid		\$7.53	\$37.65
6-inch #40	5	\$9.75	\$48.75	\$8.30	\$41.50	\$5.75	\$28.75	No Bid		\$14.35	\$71.75
<b>HQ Culvert Pipe</b>											
10-inch	250	\$3.05	\$762.50	\$3.05	\$762.50	\$3.05	\$762.50	\$3.05	\$762.50	\$3.09	\$772.50
12-inch	600	\$3.75	\$2,250.00	\$3.75	\$2,250.00	\$3.75	\$2,250.00	\$3.75	\$2,250.00	\$3.80	\$2,280.00
15-inch	250	\$5.01	\$1,252.50	\$5.00	\$1,250.00	\$5.01	\$1,252.50	\$5.01	\$1,252.50	\$5.06	\$1,265.00
18-inch	100	\$7.82	\$782.00	\$7.80	\$780.00	\$7.82	\$782.00	\$7.82	\$782.00	\$7.90	\$790.00
24-inch	200	\$12.04	\$2,408.00	\$12.00	\$2,400.00	\$12.04	\$2,408.00	\$12.04	\$2,408.00	\$12.17	\$2,434.00
<b>Flex Perforated Pipe</b>											
10-inch	500	\$2.27	\$1,135.00	\$2.27	\$1,135.00	\$2.27	\$1,135.00	\$2.27	\$1,135.00	\$2.30	\$1,150.00
12-inch	3,000	\$2.85	\$8,550.00	\$2.85	\$8,550.00	\$2.84	\$8,520.00	\$2.84	\$8,520.00	\$2.87	\$8,610.00
15-inch	1,000	\$4.54	\$4,540.00	\$4.55	\$4,550.00	\$4.55	\$4,550.00	\$4.54	\$4,540.00	\$4.60	\$4,600.00
18-inch	500	\$7.89	\$3,945.00	\$7.88	\$3,940.00	\$7.90	\$3,950.00	\$7.89	\$3,945.00	\$7.98	\$3,990.00
24-inch	100	\$12.44	\$1,244.00	\$12.40	\$1,240.00	\$12.44	\$1,244.00	\$12.44	\$1,244.00	\$12.57	\$1,257.00
<b>Collars to fit Flex Perforated Pipes</b>											
10-inch	10	\$3.90	\$39.00	\$3.19	\$31.90	\$2.27	\$22.70	No Bid		\$2.30	\$23.00
12-inch	200	\$4.80	\$960.00	\$3.93	\$786.00	\$2.84	\$568.00	No Bid		\$2.87	\$574.00
15-inch	100	\$6.35	\$635.00	\$5.24	\$524.00	\$4.55	\$455.00	No Bid		\$4.60	\$460.00
18-inch	50	\$9.90	\$495.00	\$8.17	\$408.50	\$7.90	\$395.00	No Bid		\$7.98	\$399.00
24-inch	5	\$12.25	\$61.25	\$12.58	\$62.90	\$12.44	\$62.20	No Bid		\$12.57	\$62.85
<b>Clay Risers</b>											
12-inch	80	\$25.00	\$2,000.00	XXX		\$22.50	\$1,800.00	No Bid		XXX	
<b>Bar Strainers</b>											
12-inch	100	\$55.60	\$5,560.00	\$33.00	\$3,300.00	\$26.50	\$2,650.00	No Bid		XXX	
12-inch plastic						\$11.50					

Mileage to Richfield 15 27 20 19 12

\* - Marlboro - Prices on PVC fittings & Ferncos subject to change if supplier goes up  
 \*\* - Discount Drainage - Flex & HI-Q to be ordered in full truckload quantities. All other products minimum order for delivery is \$500.00.

Exhibit "A"

Village of Richfield  
Bid Tabulation --- Road Repair and Maintenance Materials

3/26/2007 2:00 PM

Limestone	Tons	Shelly / Allied		Acme	
		Price/ton delivered	Total	Price/ton delivered	Total
#9 washed	100	\$15.55	\$1,555.00	\$16.50	\$1,650.00
#8 washed	100	\$17.45	\$1,745.00	\$17.25	\$1,725.00
#57 washed	1,000	\$17.45	\$17,450.00	\$17.25	\$17,250.00
#411	1,000	\$15.75	\$15,750.00	\$14.35	\$14,350.00
#304	1,500	\$15.45	\$15,450.00	\$13.25	\$13,250.00
Mileage to Richfield			12		

Sand (cost per tons)	Tons	Shelly / Allied		Acme	
		Picked up	Delivered	Picked up	Delivered
Concrete Sand	100	\$11.00	\$14.65	XXX	\$9.95
Mason Sand	100	XXX	XXX	XXX	\$13.45
Mileage to Richfield			12		

Asphalt (cost per ton)	Tons	Shelly / Allied	
		Picked up	Delivered
#448 Intermediate	500	\$38.20	XXX
#448 Surface	500	\$43.00	XXX
Mileage to Richfield			12

NO BIDS

Asphalt Emulsions (cost per gal.)	Gallons
CRS-2	3,000
Mileage to Richfield	

Asphalt Sealant (cost per pound)	Pounds	DJL	
		Picked up	Delivered
#221 Road Saver	14,000	\$0.455	\$0.470
#515 PolyFiber	4,800	\$0.460	\$0.475
#34250 Fiber	2,400	\$0.490	\$0.505
Mileage to Richfield			12